15 LC 107 0458

House Resolution 537

By: Representatives Gardner of the 57th and Thomas of the 56th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending the Juniper and Tenth Street High Rise Residents Association; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Juniper and Tenth Street High Rise Residents Association is comprised of
- 4 highly committed volunteers working tirelessly to create a fun, relaxing, friendly, and caring
- 5 atmosphere for the more than 100 residents who reside at 150 Tenth Street, NE; and
- 6 WHEREAS, President Marie Moore and Vice President Ronald Amey provide dedicated
- 7 leadership at the helm of the Juniper and Tenth Street High Rise Residents Association as
- 8 the organization continues to grow in its scope and membership; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the Juniper and Tenth Street High Rise Residents Association is dedicated to
- 10 planning stimulating educational and entertaining programming for its members that covers
- 11 a wide range of topics, including media classes, community dinners, a championship billiard
- 12 team, and Friday game nights with delicious, healthy meals prepared by Chef and Vice
- 13 President Ronald Amey; and
- 14 WHEREAS, members of the Juniper and Tenth Street High Rise Residents Association
- 15 honor African American culture and history through an annual Black History Month program
- 16 that is among the highlights of the year's resident activities; and
- 17 WHEREAS, the Juniper and Tenth Street High Rise Residents Association's annual Black
- 18 History Month program includes stimulating dialogue among members and provides an
- 19 opportunity to break bread with neighbors.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 21 the members of this body commend the Juniper and Tenth Street High Rise Residents
- 22 Association for its tireless work in bringing together friends and neighbors in unity and
- 23 harmony and extend best wishes for a successful Black History Month program.

15 LC 107 0458

24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

- 25 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 26 Juniper and Tenth Street High Rise Residents Association.